In accordance with
Rule 3 35 of the AMO3
Insolvency (England &

| | . . . )
e Notice of administrator’s proposals

Schecule BY to the

LAaTet

Companies House

BB

Compary number [ 0 [ & (2 {9 [7[1[8[1

=+ Filling in this form

Company name in full { Adbrain Ltd

Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals

E Administrator's name

Full forename(s) | Paul Dawvid

Surname | Willams

Administrator’s address

Building namelnumber| The Shard

Street | 32 London Bridge Street

Post town ’ London

County/Region l London

Postcode [s[e[+] [ols]a|

Country ’ United Kingdom

u Administrator’s name o

Fullforenamefs) | Mark Gerrard & et sacvon e s about

Surname Skelton another admnistrator,

E Administrator’'s address @

Building namelnumber| The Shard ogthf;'ad";vm{attu:; ot
s€ this section 10 1elt us abou

Street l 32 London Bridge Street another administrator.

Post town | London

County/Region ‘ London

Postcode ||37EF(_]97§|(_Tﬁ

Country | United Kingdom

04/17 Version 1 Q




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

Statement of proposals

i attach a copy of the statement of proposals

7

Sign and date

Administrator’s
Signature

Signature

Signature date

xp
oA b —

205 [n 2ol




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact mformation, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The cantact informatton you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

Guy Chapman

@ Where to send

Lompany name Duff & Phe|p$ Ltd.

Address

|

| The Shard

| 32 London Bridge Street
|

|

Post town

London

County/fegion

London

== Isfef+] Jefsfe|

“™  United Kingdom

|nx

R 120 7089 4700

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

& The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[ You have attached the required documents.

[0 You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

for further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguires@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been prowvided free of charge by Compantes House

04117 Version 10




DUFF & PHELPS

27 November 2017

Statement of

Proposals

Adbrain Ltd
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals for the
period 24 October 2017 to 27 November 2017

Duff & Phelps Ltd.

The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
London

SE195G



Adbrain Ltd (In Administration)
Jomt Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 November 2017

Definitions
Word or Phrase

Definition

the Act

The Insolvency Act 1988 (as amended)

the Appointment Date

24 October 2017, being the date of appomntment of the Joint
Administrators

the Bank Silicon Valley Bank, with whom the Company banked and the former
holder of a charge over certain of the Company’s assets
BEIS Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy

Category 1 Disbursements

The Joint Administrators’ external and incidental costs and expenses
in dealing with the Administration

Category 2 Disbursements

The Joint Administrators’ internal costs and expenses in dealing with
the Administration

the Company

Adbrain Limited (In Administration}
(Company Number 08297181}

DCA

Digital Capital Advisors, LLC being the Mergers and Acquisition
agents advisors instructed by the Company to market the Company
for sale in the months prior to the Appointment Date

the Directors

Michael Alexander Carton, Gareth Davies, Tobin Richard Ireland,
Jean Frederic Lardieg, Pourya Sadeghpour and Jocelyn Christopher
White, being the directors of the Company as at the Appointment
Date

Duff & Phelps

Duff & Phelps Ltd, The Shard, 32 London Bridge Street, London
SE198G

EC Regulation

EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000

ECS Estimated Outcome Statement, a document prepared by the Joint
Administrators showing an estmate of the outcome of the
Administration

ERV Estimated to Realise Value

Hilco Hilco Appraisal Limited, being the agents instructed to value the
Company’s chattel assets prior to the Appointment Date

HMRC HM Revenue & Customs

Inc Adbrain Inc. being the Company’'s wholly owned subsidiary in the

USA

the Joint Administrators

Paul David Williams and Mark Gerrard Skelton of Duff & Phelps

Kreos

Kreos Capital V (UK) Limited, the holder of a first ranking fixed and
floating charge over the Company's assets

DUFF&PHELPS



Adbraimn Ltd (In Aoministration)
Joint Administrators' Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 November 2017

Definitions

Word or Phrase

Definition

Orrick or the Sohcitors

Orrick, Herrington & Sutclffe (UK) LLP

Prescribed Part

Pursuant to Section 176A of the Act where a floating charge 1s
created after 15 September 2003 a designated amount of a
company’'s net property (fioating charge assets less costs of
realisation) shall be made avatlable to non-preferential unsecured
creditors

the Purchaser

The UK Trade Desk Ltd, the purchaser of the business and certain
assets of the Company

the Reporting Period

The period 24 October 2017 to 27 November 2017

the Rules

The Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended)

the Secured Creditors

Kreos and Octopus

SIP 9

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 — Industry best practice for
Insclvency Practitioners in relation to disclosure of remuneration and
disbursements

SIP 13

Statement of Insclvency Practice 13 — industry best practice for
Insolvency Practitioners in relation to the acquisition of assets of
inscivent companies by directors

SIP 16

Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 - Industry best practice for
Insclvency Practitioners in relation to the requirement for disclosure
of information with respect to a ‘Pre-Packaged’ sale of business and
f or assets of the Company

SOA

Statement of Affairs, documentation to be supplied by the Directors
outhining the Company's financial position as at the Appointment
Date

TUPE

The Transfer of Undertaking (Protection of Employment) Regulations
2006

DUFF& PHELPS



Adbrain Ltd {In Admimistration)

Joint Administrators’ Report to Credifors and Statement of Proposals

27 November 2017

Contents

1 Introduction

2 Background

3 Events Leading up to the Administration

4, Purpose of the Administration

5 Statement of Affairs

6. Progress of the Administration to Date

7 Investigations

8 Liabilities and Dividends

9 Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

10 Costs and Expenses

11 Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account
12 EC Reguiation

13  Deemed Approval

14 End of the Administration

15 Joint Administrators’ Proposals

16 Other Matters

Appendices

1 Statutory Information

2 Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account
3 Schedule of Creditors and Summary Statement of Financial Position
4 Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred

5 Fee Estimate

6 Fee Narrative

7 Estimated Expenses of the Administration

8 Statement of Creditors’ Rights

9 Proof of Debt Form

10.

Disclosure 1n Accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 "Pre-Packaged Sales in

Administrations”

DUFF&PHELPS



Adbrain Ltd (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 November 2017

11

1.2

13

1.4

2.1

22

23

24

25

26

Introduction

The Joint Administrators were appointed on the Appointment Date by the Directors The
appointment was made In the High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England
and Wales (Court Reference 7906 of 2017).

The functions of the Joint Administrators may be exercised by either of the Joint Administrators.

This report is the statutory Statement of Proposals of the Joint Administrators |t sets out the
circumstances leading up to their appointment and therr strategy for achieving the purpose of the
Adminustration

These proposals are deemed delivered to creditors on 28 November 2017, being the date that it
is being delivered via the Portal in accordance with the notice issued to creditors on 31 October
2017 This is In accordance with Rule 150 (7) {(a) of the Rules

Background

Statutory information on the Company and a summary of its financial history is included at
Appendix 1

The Company was incarporated in 2012 and i1s a market leader in customer sdentity mapping,
offering intelligent cross-device targeting solutions for marketers The Company maps IDs,
devices, people and places to create single customer views and allows marketers and
technologists to deliver a more personalised marketing expenence. The Company holds seven
trademarks and five patents pending in relation to its suite of software and products

The Company operated from a serviced office in London where eight staff were based The
Company traded in cenjunction with Inc, its US subsidiary, which employed 13 staff across four
US cities, predomunantly Seattle where eight of those staff were based, being principally the
software engineering team

The Company has raised ¢£13 5million in equity finance funded by various institutional and
technology specific Investors. Given the Company's nature, being a technology start-up
enterprise, it has been loss-making since incorporation, with losses funded initially by the equity
investment As losses continued, funding was raised in October 2016 by secured borrowing of
¢ $167m from Kreos. In October 2016, the Company engaged DCA to source additional
financing and potential buyers for the business. in April / May 2017, further funding was raised
{from a group of investors, principally Octopus and Notion Capital Limited) via an issue of
convertible loan notes totalling c.£2.034m, which were also secured.

The Company continued to operate with ongoing working capital requirements and
management’s cash flow projections showed that the Company would run out of cash by the end
of October 2017. Given the Company’s prior fundraising and cash management, it does not have
significant arrears of trade creditors (approximately £396k}, however the key operational
constraint has been cash which resulted in the Company’s forecasts showing that it would be
unable to pay all employee salaries at the end of October 2017

Given the above noted cash position and the lack of imminent further fundraising or share sale,
the board sought insolvency advice whilst refocussing the sale process towards a creditor rather
than a shareholder focussed outcome

DUFF& PHELPS



Adbrain Ltd (In Adminsstration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 November 2017

3.1

3.2

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

310

311

Events Leading up to the Administration

The Company had exhausted all of its available working capital facilities with no prospect of
raising immediate additional funding in order to allow the Company to continue trading The
Directors concluded that the Company was unable to pay its debts as and when they fell due.

As a result of the financial position of the Company, the Directors sought independent advice and
subsequently instigated insolvency proceedings

Griven the Company's financial position, Duff & Phelps was introduced to the Company by Orrick
on 28 September 2017. The Solicitors had been providing the Company with advice in respect of
the proposed fundraising or sale Following this introduction Duff & Phelps was invited to
observe the Company’s board call on 29 September 2017. An engagement letter was
subsequently 1ssued on 2 October 2017 and signed by the Company on 4 October 2017

In the lead up to the Admunustration Duff & Phelps provided advice to the Directors and the
Secured Creditors in respect of their respective positions and the Directors’ obligations to
credtors.

From 11 October 2017 Duff & Phelps took a more active role in the sale of the business and
assets with the Purchaser as the sale agreement was to be between the Purchaser and the Joint
Administrators This period was spent liaising with the Purchaser and Ornck about various
conditions of the sale such as the treatment of the UK based employees, the residual intellectual
property held in inc and the allocation of the sale consideration

During the period up to the Appointment Date tme was also spent haising with the Secured
Creditors in respect of their positions and the recoverability of theirr indebtedness Outcome
statements were prepared and shared with the Secured Creditors to give them more information
on therr likety recovery in the Administration process.

Duff & Phelps also haised with the Directors and the Company staff in order to obtain a greater
understanding of the business, the causes of its financial position and other information to assist
with the Administration process It was also important to understand the key aspects of the
business to that the sale consideraticn could be allocated fairly.

Discussions were alse held with the directors of Inc and Secured Creditors in respect of Inc’s
financial position and Inc’'s directors’ intentions going forward (Inc remains in the control of its
directors and the Company’s Administration does not impact its ongoing trade). Incis a
significant debtor of the Company and therefore its ongoing position 1s of interest to the Company
as it could lead to a financial benefit to the Administration estate Various aptions were
considered by the directors of Inc, such as an insolvency process In the USA or a wind down
outside of a formal insolvency procedure The effects of these processes were reviewed in order
to estimate any potential benefit to the Administration

Prior to the Appointment Date the Joint Administrators instructed Hilco to value to the Company’s
chattel assets for the purpose of ensuring a farr appertionment of the sale consideration and also
in preparation of seling any assets not purchased by the Purchaser

The Joint Administrators considered their position prior to accepting the appointment and having
regard to the Insolvency Practitioners Association’s ethical guidelines considered that there were
no circumstances preventing them from accepting the appointment  Prior to the initial call on 29
September 2017 there had been no involvement between Duff & Phelps and the Company, inc or
the Directors

Detalls of the work previously undertaken by Duff & Phelps can be found in the disclosure in
accordance with Statement of Insclvency Practice 16 "Pre-Packaged Sales in Administrations” at
Appendix 10, which was 1ssued to creditors on 31 Qctober 2017

DUFF&PHELPS



Adbrain Lid (In Administration}
Joint Administrators’ Report to Crecitors and Statement of Proposats
27 November 2017

4.1

4.2

43

44

45

5.1

52

53

61

62

Purpose of the Administration
The purpose of an Administration i1s to achieve one of the following hierarchical objectives:
+ Rescuing the company as a going concern, or

» Achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
company were wound up (without first being in Admunistration), or

+ Realising property i order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

The first objective will not be achieved as there are insufficient funds and assets avallable to
enable the Company to be rescued as a going concern

The Joint Administrators are of the view that they have achieved the second objective as a better
result for the Company's creditors as a whole will be achieved than if the Company had been
wound up without first being in Administration. By selling the Company’s business and assets via
a pre-packaged Administration it has allowed for the quickest sale possible which has meant that
value has been maximised in the business and assets, given the foregoing sale process This
would not have been possible had the Company been placed into Liquidation, as the employees,
a key element of the Company, would have been made redundant which the Joint Administrators,
and the Directors, believe would have significantly reduced the ability to sell the residual
intellectual property assets individually (and reduced the quantum of any sale that might have
been achievable) Accordingly, a much higher consideration has been achieved than wouid be
expected in Liguidation

In any case, the third objective has been achieved as distributions have been and will be made to
the Secured Creditors.

The Joint Administrators’ Proposais for achieving the purpose of the Administration are set out In
the remainder of this report.

Statement of Affairs

The Joint Administrators have requested that the Directors provide a SOA To date the SOA has
not been received despite the Joint Administrators chasing for this. it 1s expected that the SOA
will be received shortly and any comments the Joint Administrators may have will be reported in
the next progress report

in the absence of a SOA the Joint Administrators attach a schedule of creditors’ names and
addresses and a Summary Statement of Financial Position which can be found at Appendix 3

Some creditor amounts shown may differ from the actual amount owed. This does not affect their
claim.

Progress of the Administration to Date

The manner In which the affairs and business of the Company have been managed, since the
Appointment Date and will continue to be managed and financed are set out below.

Since the Appointment Date the Joint Administrators have been undertaking their statutory duties,
including contacting creditors, the issue of the SIP 16 Report to Creditors and obtaining further
background and financial information te assist them in carrying out their statutory duties and
gathering information to allow for the remaining assets to be realised

DUFF& PHELPS



Adbrain Ltd {In Administration}
Joint Adminstrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 November 2017

63

64

6.5

66

6.7

68

68

6 10

During the Reporting Period the Joint Administrators have also secured the Company’s trading
premises and liaised with the landlord. Certain assets have been removed from the premises in
order for them to be sold as part of the Administration process. Hilco has also been instructed to
sell the remaining assets that were excluded from the sale agreement

The Joint Administrators have been liaising with the Octopus in respect of its future distributions,
the likely costs of the Administration and the pre-Administration costs incurred as this will impact
the recoverability of Octopus’ indebtedness

Decision Not to Trade

A trading Administration, whereby the Company continued to trade under the supervision of the
Joint Administrators untif a purchaser was sought would not have been a viable option in this
instance A sale was required at the eariiest opportunity to retain value in the business The
Company was also suffering from cash flow issues and it may not have been in a position to pay
its staff at the end of October 2017, and would not have been in a position to settle other trade
habilittes or US staff

Sale of Business via a Pre-Packaged Administration

The sale of the business and assets completed on the Appointment Date The sale was
completed to the Purchaser for total consideration of $3,000,000. This has been converted to
£2 264 485 which was the amount received into the Administration estate

The consideration was paid in full upon completion and the funds have been remitted to the
Administration estate

In accordance with SIP 16, prescribed information shouid be disclosed to creditors in all cases
where there 1s a pre-packaged sale, as far the Joint Administrators are aware after making
appropriate enquines. Where an Insolvency Practitioner is party to a pre-packaged sale, they
must disclose to creditors, where practicable, that prescribed information in respect of that pre-
packaged sale when they send the first notification to creditors

A disclosure in accordance with SIP 18 ‘Pre-Packaged Sales in Administrations’ is attached to
this report at Appendix 10 This was issued on 31 October 2017 in accordance with SIP 16 The
Proposals were not sent on the same date as the Joint Administrators were awaiting further
information from the Directors, the receipt of the sale consideration and the SOA Despite the
SOA still not being received the Joint Administrators have decided to issue this report in any case
as sufficient financial information has been provided

Further to the SIP16 disclosure, the Joint Administrators confirm that the individual employed by
Hilco who carried out the valuation was Kevin Smyth AssocRICS The SIP16 disclosure noted Mr
Smyth’s qualification but did provide his name therefore the Joint Administrators provide this
clarification n order to be fully compliant with paragraph 18 of SIP16. The Purchaser and the
Company share no common directors or shareholders, as far as the Joint Administrators are
aware. Accordingly there has been no related party transaction and SiP 13 does not apply

DUFF&PHELPS



6.1

612

6.13

615

6.16

618

619

Adbrain Ltd (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Crediters and Statement of Proposals
27 November 2017

The breakdown of the sale consideration is summarised below.

Asset Consideration
Intetlectual Property £ 2,262,218
Chattel Assets £ 2,264
Contracts £ 1
Records I ;_ k;_
Goodwill £ 1
Total £ 2,264,485

The Joint Administrators considered that a formal valuation of the Company's intellectual property
was not required. Details of this decision can be found In the SIP 16 disclosure, together with
further details on the work previcusly undertaken in an attempt to sell the Company via a solvent
merger or acquisition.

The sale proceeds may be subject to Corporation Tax which would be payable from floating
charge realisations 1n the Administration It will be investigated as to whether it 1s possible to set
off against previous losses, subject to the floating charge realisations

In addition to the sale consideration a further amount of £10,302 was receved in respect of
employee wages. This amount 1s in respect of the portion of the employee wages from the
Appointment Date to the end of October 2017 as the full October payroll was paid by the
Company The Purchaser was responsible for this element of the wages. The Company's UK
based employees transferred to the Purchaser under TUPE and therefore the Purchaser was
responsible for these wages and any holiday arrears The amount of £3,956 will be paid to
HMRC in respect of PAYE and National Insurance.

A further balance of £2,293 plus VAT was recewed from the Purchaser for a two-week licence to
occupy which allowed the Purchaser use of the Company's leased premises for two weeks in
order to allow any handover matters Rent for the week commencing 1 November 2017 will be
paid to the landiord in due course

Cash at Bank

As at the Appointment Date, the Company had cash at bank of £48,124, which was held at the
Bank Prior to the bank accounts being frozen, payments totalling £37,947 were made Of this
amount £30.895 related to staff salanes Payments totalling £6,962 were remitted from the
account in respect of credit card repayments, however of this £5,160 was due to the Bank, who
held coliateral of £20,600 and therefore this payment has not prejudiced creditors

In addition, iIncoming payments totalling £371,322 have been received into the bank account Of
this £368,978 relates to a research and design tax credit, detais of which can be found below.

Accordingly, the balance of £381,499 has been remitted to the Administration bank account

In addition, the Company held a US Dollar account with a balance of $66,836 which has been
remitted to the Administration bank account, resulting in a realisation of £50,183

DUFF&PHELPS



Adbrain Ltd (In Administration)
Joint Admirustrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 November 2017

6 20

6 21

622

6.23

6.24

6.25

626

6.27

6.28

629

As mentioned at paragraph 6.15 the Bank held £20,000 on account in respect of the Company’s
credit card The amount of £18 092 has been received into the Administration estate following
the deduction of charges and 1s included in the cash at bank figure.

The balance of £84 has alsc been received from the Bank in respect of the funds held in the
Company's Euro bank account.

Boock Debts / Accrued Income

The book debts were not part of the sale agreement and will therefore be collected by the Joint
Administrators for the benefit of the Administration estate, together with any accrued mcome at
the Appointment Date

The books and records indicate that a balance of approximately £60,000 is owed to the Company
and the Joint Administrators are currently collating the relevant information to contact the debtors
shortly An update on the collectability of the ledger wilt be provided in the next report

Research and Development Tax Credit

As detailed at paragraph 6 17 the Company was due a tax credit of £368,978 in respect of
research and development from HMRC This was received into the Company's pre-appointment
bank account an 25 October 2017 and has subsequently been remitted tc the Administration
estate

’

inter-Company Loan

According to the Company's records the Company is owed £2,147,576 by Inc  Inc 15 currently
being wound down by its directors in the USA At present it 1s not known If there will be any
distribution to creditors from Inc and the Joint Administrators are in contact with the directors of
Inc in respect of the recovery of the inter-company loan A further update will be provided in the
next report

Pre-Payments

The Company’'s records indicate that it 1s due £55,139 in respect of pre-payments This position
is being reviewed and an update will be provided in the next report

Sundry Debtors

The Company's records indicate that it could be due up to approximately £114,750 in respect of
sundry debtors. This amount includes the credit card collateral of £20,000 detailed at paragraph
620 However, the collectability of the remaining amounts will be reviewed and an update
provided in the next report.

Included n this balance are employee loan accounts totalling £73,343. It 1s understood from
discussions with Company staff (not the relevant directors) that there are certain conditions to
these loans that mean that they are unlikely to be recoverable This position will be reviewed and
2 further update will be provided in due course.

A balance of £225 has been received from one of the Company's pre-Administration solcitors in
respect of funds held cn behalf of the Company

DUFF & PHELPS



Adbrain Ltd (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 November 2017

7.1

7.2

73

81

82

83

84

85

86

87

Investigations

Investigations into the Company’s affairs are currently ongoing The Joint Administrators also
have a duty to investigate antecedent transactions which include transactions to defraud
creditors, preference payments and transactions at an undervalue

The Joint Administrators have a statutory obligation to file a report with BEIS regarding the
conduct of any director that held office in the three years prier to the Appointment Date This
report must be filed within three months from the Appointment Date and the content of this report
Is confidential.

To date the Joint Administrators have 1ssued director questionnaires to all necessary directors,

taken steps to secure the Company's books and records and commenced a review of the
Company's bank statements

Liabilities and Dividends

Secured Creditors

Kreos

In consideration for the monies advanced under a loan agreement the Company granted Kreos a
first ranking debenture dated 20 October 2016, which confers fixed and floating charges over all

of the assets of the Company

As at the Appointment Date Kreos was owed $1,661,585 43 {converted to £1,254,212) which
included all accrued interest and charges. Kreos was also due £4,560 in respect of legal costs

Kreos has been repaid in full under its fixed charge

Octopus

In consideration for the monies advanced under the loan notes the Company granted Octopus a
second ranking debenture dated 13 April 2017, which confers fixed and floating charges over all

of the assets of the Company

Octopus acts as a security trustee for a group of loan note holders. The total amount due to the
loan note holders 1s approximately £2,034,000 subject to interest and charges

It is currently anticipated that there will be sufficient realisations to allow a distribution to Octopus,
but the secured loan notes will not be repaid in full. As security trustee, Octopus will be
responsible for distributing the funds onwards to the secured loan note holders

Preferential Creditors
Following the sale of the business and assets of the Company to the Purchaser, the Company's

employees were transferred pursuant to TUPE to the Purchaser Accordingly it is anticipated there
will be no preferential claims in relation to the employees

DUFF&PHELPS



88

89

810

812

8.13

Adbrain Ltd (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report tc Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 November 2017

Prescribed Part
The Prescribed Part 1s caiculated as a percentage of net property, as follows

Net property less than £10,000 50% uniess the Joint Administrator considers that
the costs of making a distribution to the non-
preferential unsecured creditars would be
disproporticnate to the benefits

Net property greater than £10,000 50% up to £10,000 pius 20% thereafter to a
maximum of £600,000.

The Prescribed Part 1s likely to apply in this case, subject to the floating charge reahsations and
associated costs.

At present the Joint Administrators have estimated the Prescribed Part to be £380,190 prior to the
costs of the Admintstration to be bome by the floating charge. This figure I1s an estimate and
should be treated as such

The Joint Administrators may consider going to Court to dis-apply the Prescribed Part depending
on the costs. This may not be applicable in any case and a further update will be provided in the
next report

Non-Preferential Unsecured Creditors

According to the Company's books and records, non-preferential unsecured creditors total
£3,248,843 The non-preferential unsecured creditors can be summarised as follows

Creditor Claim
Trade & Expense Creditors £ 143,462
Accrued Expenses £ 221,103
HMRC S - £ 19,993
Sundry Creditors £ 10,948
Loans £ 3,248,843
Total £ 3,644,249

Based upon the current information available, it is anticipated that there will be insufficient
realisations to enable a distribution to the non-preferential unsecured creditors of the Company,
ather than from the Prescribed Part, if any

Creditors of the Company should complete the Proof of Debt Form at Appendix 9 and return same
to the Joint Administrators

DUFF&PHELPS



Adtrain Ltd {In Adminuistration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 November 2017

91

92

93

94

9.5

Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

Pre-Administration costs are fees, charges and expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators or
their firm, or another person qualified to act as an Insolvency Practitioner, before the Company
entered Administration but with a view fo its doing so

As previously advised Duff & Phelps was engaged by the Company in accordance with the letter
of engagement signed on 4 October 2017. The scope of Duff & Phelps’ work was as follows.

s Meet with the members of the management team to understand the present financial
position of the Company and its subsidiaries, and assess its ongeing viability,

= Assist management meet therr fiduciary duties and obligations wen running the
Company,

+ Tothe extent necessary, consider and evaluate potential insolvency exit strategies and
advise the members of the management team on the relevant Administration process;
and

=  Where applicable, with a view to the Company being placed into Administration, advise
generally on any matters ansing between our being engaged and running up to any
subsequent appointment, providing that it dees not compromise our iIndependence or
ability to accept a subsequent appointment

The engagement letter signed on 4 October 2017 agreed that Duff & Phelps be remunerated on a
time cost basis, with a payment on account of £25,000 plus VAT which was paid by the Company
on 4 Ocfober 2017 A further invoice for £25,000 plus VAT was raised on 20 October 2017 and
settled by the Company pnor to the Appointment Date Duff & Phelps’ pre-Administration time
costs total £57,390, and accordingly £7.390 remains outstanding to Duff & Phelps.

The work carned out by Duff & Phelps prior to the Appointment Date s summarnsed as follows

» Providing advice to the Company and the Secured Creditors in respect of the Company’s
insolvency options and ultimately the pre-packaged Administration;

« Liaising with the Solicitors in respect of the Sale and Purchase Agreement and tegal
matters which may have impacted the sale,

» Liaising with the Company's management in respect of its current financial position and
review of the Company's cashflows and forecasts,

e Preparing the Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals,
including the SIP 16 disclosure;

s Preparing a business teaser document to market the sale of the business as a
contingency should the sale to the Purchaser not have completed; and

s Being party to hoard meeting calls between the Directors and other stakeholders in the
lead up to the Appointment Date

Duff & Phelps has not incurred any pre-Administration expenses

DUFF & PHELPS



Adbramn Ltd {In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 November 2017

96

a7

98

99

910

911

912

913

The Solicitors were alsc engaged prior to the Appointment Date directly by the Company The
Solicitors were party to the same calls as Duff & Phelps and also ncurred time costs haising with
the Purchaser's solicitors and Inc's solicitors in the USA in respect of drafting the Sale and
Purchase Agreement. Time costs incurred by the Solicitors prior to the appointment total
£192,389

It was alsc agreed that DCA, the firm that ran the Company's sale process prior to the
Administration and who introduced the Purchaser would be paid $75,000 (approximately
£57,000) for their work undertaken prior to the Appointment Date

Prier to the Appointment Date the Company engaged Wave Partners Ltd to provide advice In
respect of management, strategic finance invoiced by Wave Partners Ltd 1s £50,000 plus VAT

Prior to the Appointment Date the Joint Administrators instructed Hilco to value the Company's
chattel assets that were subject to the sale, to ensure a farr allocation was given to all assets in
the sale agreement. A desktop valuation was also provided in respect of the chattel assets
excluded from the sale The costs incurred by Hilco total £600 plus VAT

It was necessary that this work was carried out prior to the Appointment Date to allow a sale to be
executed at the earliest possible opportunity It was important that this was achievable in order to
retain the value in the business and assets Had this not occurred the sale would not have
completed, staff would not have been made and the return to creditors would have been
considerably reduced.

A breakdown of the total pre-Administration costs, both paid and unpaid are shown below
Paid pre-Administration Costs:

Duff & Phelps pre-Administration fees £50,000 plus VAT

The Solicitors Nil
Hilco Nil
Wave Partners Ltd Nil

TOTAL paid pre-Administration costs £50,000 plus VAT

Unpaid pre-Administration Costs:

Duff & Phelps  pre-Administration fees £7,390 plus VAT

The Solicitors — Time costs
The Solcitors — Disbursements

£144 292 plus VAT
£1,135 plus VAT

Hilco £600 plus VAT
Wave Partners Ltd £50,000 plus VAT
DCA $75,000

£253,416 plus VAT and
$75,000

TOTAL unpaid pre-Administration costs

The Solicitors incurred time costs of £192,389 pnor to the Appointment Date, however following
an agreement with Octopus the Solicitors have agreed to reduce their costs by 25% to £144,292

The Joint Administrators confirm that payment of the unpaid pre-Administration costs, as an
expense of the Administration, is subject to approval under Rule 3 52 of the Rules, and not part of
the proposals subject to approval under Paragraph 53 of Schedule B1 to the Act  Accordingly,
these costs are subject to the agreement of the Secured Creditors Upon the costs being agreed
with the Secured Creditors, these costs will be paid as an expense of the Administration

DUFF&PHELPS



Adbrain Lic (In Admirstration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Crediters and Statement of Proposals
27 November 2017

10.

10.1

10.2

103

104

1048

106

107

11.

12.

12.1

13.

131

132

133

13.4

Costs & Expenses
Estimated Fees and Expenses
It is proposed that the Joint Administrators’ fee basis 1s on time costs

The time costs already charged since appeintment are analysed at Appendix 4 Time s charged
In six minute units.

The fees will be agreed by the Secured Creditors

The amount proposed to be drawn in fees over the Iife of the case (assuming that the case ends
by 23 October 2018) by the Joint Administrators is shown in Appendix 5 - Fee Estimate. The total
amount Indicated effectively acts as a cap on the level of fees to be drawn by the Jomnt
Administrators

The Joint Administrators estimate the expenses of the Administration to total £104,940 (as shown
in Appendix 7 - Estimated Expense Schedule) This schedule illustrates the estmated expenses
for the whole of the Administration and 1s for information purposes only. No approval 1s required
by creditors This estimate may change over the course of the Admimistration but creditors will be
informed of any variations with associated reasons in the Joint Administrators’ Progress Reports.

Also attached at Appendix 8 is the Fees Narrative, a summary of key 1ssues, to assist creditors in
understanding the strategy of the Joint Administrators, the associated costs and expenses of the
related activities and the financial benefit to creditors Further detalls of assets and liabilities and
the estimated return to creditors, if any, are in the body of this report

Details of how [o obtain further information relating to the fees and disbursements of the Joint
Administrators is in Appendix 8, Statement of Creditors' Rights.

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

A Receipts and Payments Account 1s provided at Appendix 2 and 15 self-explanatory, however
should you have any queries please contact this office.

EC Regulation

it 1s the Joint Administrators’ opinion that the EC Regulation applies and these proceedings are
main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation

Deemed Approval

A creditors’ decision on the approval of these Proposals will not be sought as the Joint
Administrators believe that the Company will have insufficient property to enable a distribution to
be made to non-preferential unsecured creditors, other than the Prescribed Part (if any)

The Joint Administrators’ proposals will be deemed approved by the creditors unless creditors
whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company request the Joint
Administrators to seek a specific decision from the Company's creditors.

Further information 1s provided at Appendix 8, Statement of Creditors Rights

The Jont Administrators are not seeking a decision from the creditors and therefore there 1s no
obligation to offer to form a Creditors’ Committee

DUFE&PHELPS



Adbrain Ltd {In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 November 2017

14.

141

142

143

14.4

14.5

15.

161

End of the Administration

The options available to the Joint Administrators for the exit from the Administration are as
follows

Compulsory Liguidation
Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation
Company Voluntary Arrangement
Return of control to the Directors
Dissolution

Based on present information the Joint Administrators recommend that the Company should be
dissolved at the end of the Administration, for the reasons set out below.

The Joint Administrators have formed the view that once all the outstanding Administration
matters have been finalised, and all liabilities incurred during the Administration have been
discharged, there will be insufficient funds available to allow a distrnibution to non-preferential
unsecured creditors, other than from the Prescribed Part (if any)

Once all cutstanding matters have been satisfactorily completed by the Joint Adminustrators, they
wiil give notice to the Registrar of Companies to the effect that the Company has no remaining
property to realise which might permit a (further) distribution to 1ts unsecured creditors, at which
stage the Admunistration will cease The Company will be dissolved three months following the
registration of the notice at the Registrar of Companies

You will note from the proposals section below that the Joint Administrators have left the choice
of exit route from Administration open so that an alternative strategy can be adopted, should this
prove more appropriate at the time,

Joint Administrators’ Proposals

The Joint Administrators’ proposals shall be deemed approved by the creditors on the expiry of
the pericd In which a decision can be requisitioned by creditors, which is eight days from the date
of deemed delivery (being the date of this report as it 1s being delivered via the Portal)

1511 That the Joint Administrators continue the Administration to deal with such outstanding
matters n relation to the Company as the Joint Administrators consider necessary until
such tme as the Administration ceases to have effect.

1512 That the Joint Administrators do all such other things and generally exercise ail of their
powers as contained in Schedule 1 of the Act, as they, in their scle and absolute
discretion consider desirable or expedient in order to achieve the purpose of the
Administration.

15.1 3 That the Joint Administrators, once all outstanding matters have been satisfactorly
completed, take the necessary steps to give notice under Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1
of the Act to the Registrar of Companies to the effect that the Company has no remaining
property which might permit a distribution to its creditors, at which stage the
Administration will cease.

15 14 That the Jaint Administrators, where they consider that there are funds available to be
distributed to the non-preferential unsecured creditors {other than under the Prescribed
Part) take the necessary steps to put the Company into etther Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation or mto Compulsory Liquidation as they deem appropriate It is proposed that
the Joint Administrators, currently Paul Wilkams and Mark Skelton of Duff & Phelps,
would act as Joint Liguidators should the Company be placed into Creditors’ Veoluntary

DUFF & PHELPS



Adbrain Ltd {In Admnistration)
Jaint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 November 2017

Liguidation In accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 to the Act and Rule

3 60(6)(b) of the Rules creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed
Ligquidator, provided the nomination 1s received at this office prior to the approval of these
proposals. In the absence of such nomination, the Joint Administrators will be appointed
Joint Liquidators and in accordance with Section 231 of the Act any act required or
authcrised under any enactment t¢ be done by the Joint Liquidators is to be done by all
or any one or more of them

The Joint Administrators will be seeking specific agreement to the following proposals from the
Secured Creditors

15 15 That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all lability pursuant to Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Insalvency Act 1986, upon filing the end of the Administration or their
appointment otherwise ceasing

1516 Where a Creditors’ Committee is not established that the Joint Administrators’
remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly given by them and their staff in
attending to matters arising in the Administration

1517 Where a Creditors’ Committee in not established that the Joint Administrators’ Fee
Estimate in the total sum of £100,000 for the pericd of the Administration {subject to it
closing by 23 October 2018) 1s approved

1518 Where a Creditors’ Committee is not established that the Jaint Administrators be
authonsed to draw their company's internal costs and expenses in dealing with the
Administration (Category 2 Disbursements).

1519 And also the following resolution (which 1s not part of the Proposals) where a Creditors’
Committee is not established that the unpaid pre-Admiristration Costs totalling £7,390
plus VAT as detailed in the Joint Administrators’ statement of pre-Administration costs 15
approved for payment as an expense of the Administration.

16. Other Matters

16.1 If any creditor has any information concerning the Company's affairs that they would like
to bring to the Joint Administrators’ attention, then they would be pleased to hear from
them.

16 2 If you require further information or assistance, please do not hesitate to contact Guy
Chapman

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Adbrain Ltd

N

e —

Paul Williams
Joint Administrator

Enc

The affars business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators, Paul Willams and Mark Skelton, who
act as agents for the Company and without persanat kialiity Both are hcensed py the insclvency Prachtioners Association and are bound
by the Inscivency Code of Ethics

DUFF&PHELPS



Adbrain Ltd {In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Repaort to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 November 2017

Appendix 1

Statutory Information

DUFF&PHELPS




Adbrain Lig (In Admimstration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 November 2017

Statutory Information
Date of Incorporation
Registered Number

Company Directors

Company Secretary

Shareholders

Trading Address

Registered Office

Any Other Trading Names

19 November 2012
08297181

Michael Alexander Carton
Gareth Davies

Tobin Richard lreland
Jean Frederic Lardieg
Pourya Sadeghpour
Christopher Jocelyn White

Mark Yates

A schedule of the Company's shareholders is
shown overleaf Shareholdings held by the
Directors or the secretary are marked with an
asterix ()

201 Borough High Street
London
SE11JA

Current:

The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
London

SE1t 958G

Former:

201 Borough High Street
London

SE1 1JA

Not Applicable

DUFF&PHELPS



Adbrain Ltd (In Administration)

Shareholder Listing

Name of Shareholder Current No. of Nominal Value Details of Shares held

Director  Shares Held £
Alex Mouradian 45,948 4 69 Ordinary At Shares
Anil Hansjee 10,300 1 03 Ordinary Shares
Christopher Mairs 25,800 2 58 Ordinary Shares
Christopher Scollo 3,781 0 38 Ordinary Shares
Cisco Systems International BV 234,742 23 47 Ordinary A1 Shares
David Sear 14,002 1 41 QOrdinary A1 Shares
Elia Videtta 354,212 50 A Shares and Deferred Shares
Felix Malpartida 2,818 0.28 Ordinary A1 Shares
Firestartr Nominees Ltd 15,382 1 54 Ordinary A1 Shares
Gareth Davies * 1,000,000 100 A Shares
lsmail Ghandour 9,393 0 94 Crdinary A1 Shares
Ivan Mazour 51,600 5 16 Crdinary Shares
James Hilton 9,864 097 Crdinary A1 Shares
Jean-Frederic Lardieg * 20,573 2 06 Ordinary Shares and Ordinary A1
Michael Carton * 263,900 26 39 A Shares and Ordinary Shares
Mohamed Rashid 329,844 50 A Shares and Deferred Shares
Nicholas Hynes 85,050 8.51 A Shares, Ordinary Shares and
Nihal Mehta 4932 0.49 Ordinary A1 Shares
Nohon Nominees UK Lid 1,641,531 164.15 Ordimary Shares and Crdinary A1
Notion Capital 2 LP 2817 0 28 Ordinary A1 Shares
Octopus Investments Nominees Ltd 583,311 58 33 Crdimary At Shares
Octopus Titan VCT Plc 1,179,498 117 95 Ordinary At Shares
Pourya Sadeghpour * 450,500 50 A Shares and Deferred Shares
Rabin Yaghoubi 5,636 0 56 Ordinary At Shares
Schneider {nvestments Associates LLP 63,337 6 33 Ordinary Shares and Ordinary A1
Sean Cornwell 5636 0 56 Ordinary At Shares
Simon Torrance 4227 0 42 Ordinary A1 Shares
Tanya Field 5636 0 56 Ordinary A1 Shares
Tobin Ireland * 56,5632 5 65 Ordinary Shares and Crdinary A1
TT Partnership Holdings Ltd 160,800 16.08 A Shares
Wendy Becker 5636 0 56 Ordinary At Shares

6,648,328 701.34




Financial Information

Balance Sheet

Adbrain Ltd (In Admimstration)
Joint Administrators' Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

27 November 2017

As at As at
31 August 2017 31 December 2016
{Management) {Unaudited)
Fixed Assets™ £ 394,287 £ 9,292
Current Assets
Debtors / Sundry Debtors £ 396,795 £ 732,944
Inter-Company £ 2,147 5786 £ Nil
Cash at Bank £ 239 223 £ 733,641
Pre-Payments £ 55.139 £ Nil
Accrued Revenue £ 72180 £ Nil
£ 2,910,913 £ 1,466,585
Current Liabilities
Loans £ (3.248.843) £ Nil
Trade Creditors / Sundry Creditors £ (154,410) £ {1.030,092)
Accruals £ (221,103) £ Nil
Taxation £ (19,993) £ Nl
£ (3,644,348) £ (1,030,092)
Net Current Assets £ (733,435) £ (436,493)
Total Assets Jess Current Liabilities £ (339,149) £ (445,785)
Long Term Liabities** £ Nil £ (1,101,367)
Total Assets less Total Liabilities £ (339,149) £ (655,582)
Capital and Reserves
Share Capital £ 702 £ 701
Share Premium £ 13,194,106 £ 13,182,106
Retained Earnings £ (11 986.514) £ NIl
Profit and Loss Account £ (1 547 442) £ (13.838.389)
£ {339,149) £ {655,582)

* The Company wrote down its investment in Inc to £1 for the purposes of its accounts filed at Companies House

the Management Accounts 15 £386,688

The amount In

** The Company did not account for the split between current and non-current liabiities in the monthly Management Accounts This
was a year-end statutory adjustment The balance in the Statutery Accounts relates to the Kreos loan repayable more than 1 year

afier the balance sheet date

DUFF& PHELPS



Adbrain Ltd {In Administraticn)

Joint Adminustrators' Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

27 November 2017

Profit and Loss

For the 8 Months Year Ended

Ended 31 December

31 August 2017 2016

{(Management) {Unaudited)*

Turnover £ 1,020,135 £ Not Known
Overheads

Marketing and Promotion £ (92,992) £ Not Known

Staffing £ (1,392,454) £ Not Known
Office Costs £ (76,309) £ Not Known
Legal and Professional £ (97,998) £ Not Known
Travel and Entertainment £ (87,511) £ Not Known

£ {1,747,265)

£ Not Known

EBITDA £ (727,129) £ Not Known
Other Indirect (Costs) / Gains £ 80,822 £ Not Known
Retained Profit / {Loss) for the Year £ (646,207} £ Not Known

* No Profit and Loss account was filed at Companies House for the year ended 31 December 2016 as
there was no statutory requirement for the Company to file full accounts with a Profit and Loss account
Filleted accounts were filed in accordance with FRS 102 Section 1A - small entities

DUFF&PHELPS



Adbrain Ltd (In Admsnistration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 November 2017

Appendix 2

Receipts and Payments Account

DUFF&PHELPS



Adbrain Ltd (In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

Statement
of Affairs ERV*

Assets Subject to a Fixed Charge
intellectual Property

Googwill

Investment in Adbrain ing

Reporting Period
24 October 2017
to 27 November 2017

£
2,262,217 80

100
000

Cost of Realisations
Pre-Administration Legal Fees
Legal Fees

Legal Disbursements

2,262,218.80

(144,291 75)
(9,310 50)
(1,134 62)

Secured Creditors
Kreas
Octapus

Total Fixed Charge Account

Assets Subject to a Floating Charge

Cash at Bank

Sundry Debtors {Including Gredit Card Collatoral)
Payroll Contribution from the Purchaser

Licence to Occupy

Chattel Assets (Subject 1o the Sale Agreement)
Pre-Appointment Refund

Books and Records

Customer Contracts

Research and Design Refund

Book Debts

Inter-Company Book Debts

Pre-payments

Accruec Revenue

Chattel Assets (Not Subject to the Sale Agreemeni

(154,736.87)

(1,258 771 92)
G 00

(1.258,771.92)

848,710.01

431.766 03
18092 39
10 301 68

2,292 64
2,264 49
22479
100
100
0o
000
000
000
GcoQ
000

Cost of Realisations
Insurance
Statutory Advertising

Preferential Creditors
Preferential Creditors

Unsecured Non-Preferential Creditors
Trade and Expense Creditors

Total Floating Charge Account
Total of Fixed and Floating Accounts

Represented By:

Held on Trust by the Solicitors
Fixed Bank Account

Floating / Main Current Account
Fiocating Charge VAT Recevable
Ficating Charge VAT Payable
Fixed Charge VAT Recewvable

464,944.02

(305 08)
(84 60)

(389.68)

000

0.00

000

0.00

464,554.34

1,313,264.35

000
817,772 64
464,995 95

16 92
{458 53)
30 937 37

Balance

1,313,264.35




Adbrain Ltd (In Admirnistration)
Jomnt Administrators' Report to Credilors and Statement of Proposals
27 November 2017

Appendix 3

Schedule of Creditors and Estimated Qutcome Statement

DUFF&PHELPS




Adbrain Ltd {In Administration)

Summary Statement of Financial Position as at the Appointment Date

Book Value ERV
£ £

Assets Subject to a Fixed Charge:
Intellectual Property - 2262218
Shares in Adbrain Inc 386,688 -
Goodwill - 1
Less Fixed Charge Helder - Kreos (1,258 772) (1258.772)
Less Fixed Charge Holder - Octopus (2 034 000} (2.034 000}
Surplus / (Deficit) to fixed charge holders (1,030,553)
Assets Subject to a Fioating Charge:
Cash at Bank 238223 62,704
HMRC Refund 360,00C 368,978
Pre-Payments 55,139 Uncertain
Accrued Revenue 72,180 Uncertain
Book Debts 108,184 Uncertain
Inter-Company Debt 2,147 576 Uncertain
Sundry Debtors 288,611 Uncertain
Office and Computer Equipment 7,599 4,264
Books and Records & Contracts - 2
Total: 3,278,512 435,948
Estimated Assets Available to Preferential Creditors 435,948
Preferential Creditors -
Estimated Surplus as Regards to Preferential Creditors 435,948
Estimated Prescribed Part of Net Property (80,190)
Estimated Total Assets Available for Floating Charge Holder 345,758
Less Debts secured to fioating charge holder {2,034,000)
Funds Available to Unsecured Non-Preferential Creditors (1,688,242)
Non-Preferential Unsecured Creditors
Accounts Payable (143,462)
Accrued Expenses (221,103)
HM Revenue & Customs (19,083)
Sundry Creditors (10,048)
Loans (3,248 ,843)
Total: (3,644,349}
Add Prescrbed Part brought down 90,190
Estimated Deficit as Regards to Non-Preferential Unsecured Creditors {3,554,159)
Funds Available to Members {5,242,401)
Equity:
Capital {702)
Share Premium (13,194 106)
Retaned Earnings (11,986 514)
Current Year Profit / Loss (1,647 442)
Total: (26,728,764)
Estimated Total Deficiency (31,971,165)
Notes

The balances have been taken from the August 2017 Management Accounts VWhere assels have been
realised actua! figures are used



05'/02°205'S 05 ¢Z9'¥0E'C %00 00} 00 859'6v0°C

oosegoL  ooGiTy - -
00000'SZ 00 O00O'SL - -
00 000'SZ 00 000'S1 - -
00 QU0'0E 00 000'0E - -
00000052 00 0Q00'05L %28V 00 00000}
05 Zeg'st 0% 66¥'LZ - -
000G.'8t  000SZ'LL - -

00 00522 00 005°CH

00558'8ZL  O0ELELL - -
00 SPE'VL8'C 00 L89'ZEL'T %66 6L 00 GF'8YS' |

00000'G00°L Q0000009  %ES 61 00 000' 00t
3 3 3
olqefedey  wniwalg s8J0N lap|oyalon
lejor uoiidwapay Jolewjo % Jolew

%00 001

%000
%3e 1
%5% 0
%S5¥ 0
%160
%rS ¥
%L8 0
%¥e0
%ir0
%rel
%52 02
%9l 8L

SAJON O %

00°'£80°C02'Z

00 052'8¢
©0 000'0L
00 000'0L
00 000'0Z
00 000'001
opEee'sl
00 005'L
00 000'6
00ZYS' IS
00 BSP'APS'L
00 000'00%
3

el

00°'000'008

00 0SL'LES
00 052'82
00 00C'CE
00 0000}
00 00C'CZ
00 00000}

S8j0N

oo'eca'ves’l

00 EEE'8L
00005°Z
000006
00Zp5°1LS
00 BSP'BPS L

3
S8I0N
JopsanU|

00°000°00%

00 00000k

3
S8J0N UOON

00'sE8'vER'Z

00 052'L€9
00 052'82
00 000'0L
0000001
00 00002
00 000'00L
0D ££€'81
000052
00000'6
00Zp5'1LS
00 8SF'BPS'L
00 000'00%
3
Buipueising
aniep

00°000°ZF 00 EEB'SPRZ

- 000%.'1E9 saloN DAL o8l wooIpeay
- 00 05Z'8¢ saloN 091 o8l UIBRGDOI UIADY
- 00 00D'DL §9l0N DH1 2491 SNBW SUYYD
- 00 000'0L saloN D4l 281 salsueH uy
- 00 000'02 saloN DAl o8l 133398 Apusp
- 00 000'00L saloN DAl gl SJUBLUISAAL| IBPIALYRS

- 00 ECE'BIL  SBJON J0)saAY)
- 00 006/ S9J0N JO}Jsanu|
- 000006 $SION JoIsaAU|
- 00ZPG'1G  S3loN Jojsaad|

G lolsaay| £10Z/SHIZZ o1 (5108IpYy) Srauped SNjeA 8igop
¥ 10158AU| £ 10Z/S0/TT p1 eweawbo
€ JOIS8AU| [10Z/S0/ZE PV S321IM85 aAaNeSIUIWDY sndojag
T 10)8BAU| £10Z/50/22  PH SRUIWCN SIUBLISSAU| Snd0pC

- 00 95F'gS' | SSION J0ISBAU| | JOISBAU| /| 0Z/SOIZT 2d 1A uey) sndojeg

00 000¢) 00 000'ZLY S3ION UONON | UOloN L102/50/28 d1 ¢ 1enden uoljoN

3 3

POMIAUGS  PINSS| ANJEA AloBajes ajeayian panss| Jap|oH 8J0N LBoT
ajeq

S18PJOH 9)ON UBOT

(uoensS1IIpY ul} I WBIIPY




Adbrain Ltd (In Administration)

Schedule of Creditors

Creditor Name

Mobilewalla Inc
Amazon Web Services Inc
Acxiom LiveRamp Inc
Wave Partners Ltd
Digital Envoy

MHA Maclintyre Hudson
Kochava inc

Fyxer Ltd

Sumo Logic Inc

IAB {UK) Ltd

ePrivacy GmbH

Mobile Value Partners
Made by Patricia Ltd
Kreos Capital V (Export
Streets Accountants
SMB Partners Ltd
Knstian Carter

Safarn Books Cnline LLC
Basck Ltd

Mark Yates

Jiefei Ma

LBAS {Lenham Bookkeeping
Sushane Narr

Jane Carter

City Sprint

Wendy Becker

DMH Stallard LLP

EE Limited

HM Revenue & Customs
Anil Hansjee

Chris Mairs

Kevin McGovern
Mobile Value Partners
Ogmenta Ltd

NJ Stringer Ltd
Octopus Investments
Qctopus Titan VCT Plc
Qctopus Administrative
Redundancy Payments
Schneider Investments
The Office Group

Xero Limited

Laura Devine LLP

Amount
£

67,191 60
66,423 31
59,529 10
30,250.00
14,185 40
12,600.00
12,358 51
8,145 72
6,540.96
6,300 00
311574
2,666 80
2,000.00
1,600 50
846 00
777 60
750.00
620 00
420 00
340.64
230 46
220 00
20.85

10 95
510

(5.179 39)

291,979.85



Adbrain Ltd {In Admiristration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 November 2017

Appendix 4

Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred

DUFF&PHELPS



98'89¢

S0 vhv
60 62¥
00 o8y
g 18¢

09 6vE

098/¥%
00 €2
61 BLE

69 0ce
9Z 5.E
0} Zs€
00 €8¢
00 09¢
00042
89 /1€
£e 1Lg
g Gve

3
ajey
AdnoH Bay

05 ¥00'vy

00 98T’
0o 9Ly'L
G0 ¥8¢€

0026L’)

00 ¥9€

00 58L'F
00 69Z'L
05 ¥91°9

00 0gs
0% 95F'6
00 1882
00 L6t
00 252
00 681
0S tpS'e
00 viL8
00Z8e'e

3
800
S

0L'6LL

v £
oet
080
oee

0 ¢

00 Cl
or S
0g 9L

062
gz ae
or Ze
050
020
040
008
0oe
069

SihoH
11528

00’0

000

000
000
000
000

000

0o
000
000

coo
oo o
ocoe
0040
000
000
000
000
000

uoddng

057562

06'9¢

000
000
000
094

0oa

oo o
or s
0z &

0Z b
0z 8
0z 9
0z 0
00 0
a8 0
O£ €
oLe
06 ¢

ues|ssy

00°'889'6

0582

061
0z 1
000
000

ope

oLo
000
0L0

0z b
06 €
0Z bt
coo
0s 0
goo
os g
0g0
oGl

SLINED
S4NOH

00'vZLEZ

05’6y

05 ¢
01
08 o
0Ll

oLo

066
000
oF 0+

050
0911
0cz
0ED
a1 o
0L 0
(A
080
otz

1abeuey

00°0¥9°7

o'y

000
000
000
coo

a6 0

000
000
000

0090
051
0se
Q00
0c o
000
000
000
0F 0

10323410
BuiBeuep

3 :pawie|) S8y (e30)

'SINOH |B30L

$s9u1Sng JC 8BS

s195%y a1qbue ) JsyiQ

sjassy a|qiBueiu] eyl

Auedold ployasea g ployadi4
s}essy JO Uopesesy

uolEIIuNWWOD ¢ spodey vadD
suopebisaau|

SI0NIPAID PAINDAY

ipuBH swie|D asioidw s / SICHPEIT) |BIUSIBMEI4-UDN

saaAoidwig 7 SI0NPSID YN SUOIEDIUNWWOD
s10}Ipai)

Buiuue|d 7 asuedwon xe|

jonuen ¥ Buiuueld ‘ABeieng

(seonop g sypodey 'sbunsep) sisnew Aoineis

SIBYY JO JUBWSES

aoUeInsuy|

goueudlUEp ¥ dn 198 S4i

juaweaBeuep 9 sioyang yum sbueaq

Bununoaoy ¥ Bunalysen

wawabeuep L] 9sSED) § MaIASY 3SBD)
Buiuue|d pue uonessiulwpy

uol}3un4 JIOAA JO UOIEDLISSE|D

poilad Buijioday aU} 40} S}S00 alwl] ,SIOJERSIUIWPY JUIOl 8y} 4O siSAjeuy

(uonensiulwpy uj) py] uleaqpy




8029y

v8 Z8%

899 ver

65 9%k
00 0¥E
00 0¥E
G0 08¢
GZ 19
00 ore
00 ovE

3
ajey
AancH Bay

00°06E°LS

00 98Z'9L

00 PLE'Y

00 028'0%
00 85

00 89

00 96

00 98L's
00 045
00 20t

1509
awi]

Pra 4%

0L €E

or6

0549
0€0
020
0zo
oz Ll
051
gec

SiNoH
1301

000

00’0

000

0600

000
000
000
000
000
00 G
goo

uoddng

000

00’0

0oQ

000

000
000
000
000
c0o
oo
oo

JuBISISSY

00'9:£'Z1L

[+ 14

0s0

0L

0% 0€
020
0z 0
000
0s 1
051
0e0

ioluag
SINOY

00°892'08
oLy

04 1€

0L 4

08 ¥l
000
000
020
0L 6
OV RY]
000

JaBeuey

00°08Z°vL
08¢z

oG 1

000

0€ 2e
000
000
000
00Q
000
oo ¢

10308110
Buibeuey

3 :pawie|D sas4 |20
ISINOH [e10L

$$8UISNY JO 8BS
$1388Y JO UOIlESI|RAY

SI01IpalI7) PINIDS
$1011pa1D

jonuen % Buiuueq 'ABayens
AoUBINSU
2ouUBURUR B dN 198 Sd)
MBIABY |EIDUEBLL
Juawabeuey 9 siciosng yim sbuieag
yuioddy 0} ucijualu| jo aonoN yim Buleag
Bununoooy 9 Buuaiysen
Buiuue|d pue uoleNSIu|WRY

%O AN JO UONRDIHSSED

$1S0D Swl| uoneJsIuIWPY-3id sdiald B na Jo sishjeuy

(uonesnsiuwpy uj) p3 UlRIgPY




Appendix 5

Fee Estimate

Adbrain Ltd (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 November 2017

DUFF&PHELPS



8L0Z JOQ0I30 £2 AQ POSOD ST 11 JRY) SISE] AU} UG 'UOIBISIMILLPY U} W PALINDUI 3G 0} Aj2x) $3500 Wi} BY) JO BJELUGSS UE I BJEWNST 884 SIY| 80N

00'000°'00L 000 000821 00'000'F€ 00'0ZE'0F 00°00¢'8 3 Sea4 pajewnsy |elo)
Z0'9vE 00 68Z 000 00° L6 00°00} 00'rg 00FL SANOH PAJRWNST 1BJ0L
/8 9EE 00 050'S 00 S 50 0 00§ 00§ 00§ 00 0 §SaUISNg O 918G
00 GEE 00 068 ¥ 00 ¥1 00 0 00§ 006§ 00 € 00 1 sjessy 9jqibue] JayiQ
£€ £9€ 000812 00 ¢ 00 0 00 0 00§ 00 L 00 0 slassy ajqiBueiul JAYQ
00 8r¥ 00 0¥Z'Z 00 00 0 00 0 002 002z 0o L $1yBIy Auadoid 18nos)@Iu) § (MpocDH
19 9¢¢ 00 0S0'S 00 G1 00 0 00§ 00§ 06§ 00 0 Apado.d ploysseal g pjoysaid
£8 00E D0 OLY'E 00 21 00 0 00 6 00§ 00 2 00 0 sjgag yoog
$]98SY JO UCIES||BaY
£8 008 00 0LS'E 00zl 000 00 S 00§ 002 00 0 { 918 gez/ee§) suoiebisanu| g maiaay [RIDUBUI4
55 91E 00 065'F 0s ¥l 00 G 00 S a0 2 00z 05 0 UoIEAUNWIIGY B Hedad vaad
suonebnsaau|
LL L9¥ 00 D0E'S 00 81 00 G 00 0 00§ 00 0L 00 € SI0)PaIY) PaINoag
06 0FE 00 OFE 00 | 00 0 00 0 00 1 000 00 0 Buipuey swie|p aakoidwl / si0ppaid Jaid
00 998 00 099'¢ 00 01 00 0 002 00 ¥ 00 ¢ 000 Buiipuey swie| seAojdwy / sioupail) Jaid UoN
£E 6¥2 00 08%'/ 00 08 00 0 00 02 00 8 002 00 0 $35040{0WIT / SIONPSID) HUM SUOIRIIUNLWILIOY
SI0HPaLD
00 OLY 0000L'¥ 00 01 00 0 000 00§ 006§ 00 0 Buiuue|d / soueidwo) xe)
00 8lv 00 05¥'0L 00 62 000 00 % 00 S 00 01 00 g jonuos g Buivued “Abajens
£Z61E 00 00E'8 00 97 000 0C 0l 000} 005 001 (saonoN g spoday ‘sbunasp) siepep Aoineig
00 842 00 06E'L 00§ 0o 0 0D E 00 L 00 1 00 0 SHEYY JC Juswajels
00 808 00 0F5'L 00§ 000 06 2 00 Z 001 00 g aoueusluiey ¢ dn 198 Sdi
00 968 00 086'L 00§ 00 0 000 00 € 00z 00 0 82ueinsy|
00 $ZF 00 008'9 00 91 000 002 00 € a0 01 00 L juswsbBeuepy g sa0j08uQg yim sbuieeg
26 95€ 00 0ZE'2 059 000 ({4 002 o0z 05 0 siaepw Buiso|D
91 G¥E 00 SE'S 05 51 000 00§ 00 S 004§ 050 Buunosoy g buusiyse
8. 60L 00 0/6'9 0% 22 00 aQ 00 0l 00 / 05 05 ¢ wawebeuep AiBIg 85BN § MAIASY BSED
Buluue}d % uoneSIUIWpY
3 3 103291
ey peddng JUB)SISSY louag 1abeuepy Buibeuepy
Alanoy ‘Bay 1507 AW SINOH (B0 ) SINOH UGUILNI YO JO UOREIYISSE

810Z 1940}00 £2 0} L10Z i3G0)30 ¥z Poiidd sy iof S)elilis] 934 SICIENSILIWPY JuIor

{(uonessiulwpy uf) p)7 uleJgpy




Adbrain Ltd (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 November 2017

Appendix 6

Fee Narrative

DUFF&PHELPS



APPENDIX 6
Adbrain Ltd (In Administration)

Fee Estimate from 24 October 2017 to 23 QOctober 2018

Paul David Willams and Mark Gerald Skelton were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company on 24
October 2017

Introduction

The following information i1s provided to creditors to enable them to consider and approve the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration. It 1s a summary of key issues, to assist creditors in understanding the
strategy of the Joint Administrators, the associated costs and expenses of the related activities and the
financial benefit to creditors.

This document should be read in conjunction with the Joint Administrators’ Report te Creditors and
Statement of Proposals which provides further details of the assets, liabilities and estimated return to
creditors, if any. Particular reference 1s made to the Appendices entitled 'Analysis of Time Charged and
Expenses Incurred’, 'Fee Estimate” and ‘Estimated Expenses of the Administration’.

It should be noted that the Fee Estimate is an estimate of the Joint Administrators’ time costs that the Joint
Administrators expect to incur, and the level of fees drawn will be dependent on the asset realisations and
agreement of credifors

Estimated Fees and Expenses
The Joint Administrators propose that their fees will be based on their time costs incurred

The amount of ime costs expected to be incurred, for the penod 24 October 2017 to 23 Cctober 2018, is
shown In Appendix 5 - Fee Estimate

The Joint Admimistrators estimate the expenses of the Administration to total approximately £25,199 as
shown In Appendix 7 - Estimated Expenses of the Administration. This Appendix illustrates the estimated
expenses for the whole of the Administration and is for information purposes, and does not require
approval by any class of creditor This estimate may change over the course of the Administration but
creditors will be informed of any vanations with associated reasons in the Joint Administrators’ Progress
Reports.

As detailed in paragraphs 15.1.5-15 1 9 of the main report, as part of the Proposals Report creditors are
asked to approve the fee basis (time costs) and also the Fee Estimate in the total sum of £100,000

Estimated Return to Creditors

On present information, it 1s unlikely that there will be a dividend paid to non-preferential unsecured
creditors, except via the Prescribed Part (if any) The quantum and timing of any returns to creditors will be
wholly dependent on the floating charge realisations and costs incurred in this process

Please see below how the Joint Administrators expect to incur their time costs
Asset Realisations

The vast majority of the value in the Company relates to the intellectual property held in the Company.
Most of this has been sold as part of the pre-packaged Adminstration, however, there will still be residual
matters to deal with such as novation of certain contracts and intellectual property in the Company’s name.
It 1s also likely that time will be spent dealing with the Purchaser going forward, answering their queries
and assisting where it can be reasonably expected in accordance with the Sale and Purchase Agreement,

The Company also has a number of assets that have been excluded from the sale, including cash at bank,
book debts, pre-payments, sundry debtors and the inter-company position with Inc It 18 likely that time will
be incurred In pursuing the realisations of these assets, in particular liaising with the directors of Inc



Asset realisations also includes dealing with the Company’s property. The Company leased a property in
London Time will be incurred llaising with landlord to vacate the property, dealing with the licences to
occupy granted in the Sale and Purchase Agreement and also recovering any rent deposit that may be
due to the Company.

This work will result in a benefit to the Administration estate, and may lead to an increased return to
Octopus under its floating charge Depending on the quantum of realisations and the associated costs it
could also lead to a distribution to non-preferential unsecured creditors, via the Prescribed Part

On present mformation it is estimated that the Joint Administrators’ time costs in realising assets will be
£22 820. Time costs totalling £6,278 have been incurred to date Expenses may be incurred if the book
debt collections are outsourced, but this will be decided at a later date Any book debt collection agent will
be remunerated on a percentage of coliections

Creditors

The Joint Administrators and their staff incur time costs in liaising with creditors. Naturally creditors will
have queries In respect of the Administration and 1t 1s the responsibility of the Joint Administrators to
respond to these quenes and assist creditors as necessary Although this will not provide a direct financial
return to creditors. it is a role required to be undertaken by the Joint Administrators

If a dividend is paid, time costs will be incurred 1n reviewing all Proof of Debt Forms and supporting
documentation, and arranging for the dividend to be paid In this event, this work will result in a financial
return to the Company's creditors

On present information 1t 1s estimated that the Joint Administrators’ time costs respect of in laising with
creditors regarding therr quenes will be £11,140 Time costs totalling £7 530 have been incurred to date.

Empioyees

All staff transferred to the Purchaser under TUPE Accordingly mimimal time costs are expected to be
incurred In dealing with employee queries

On present information, it is estimated that the Joint Administrators’ time costs in haising with the former
employees will be £340 No time costs have been incurred to date.

Secured Creditor

As the largest creditors and holders of security, the Secured Creditors will require regular updates on the
progress of the Administration

As the vast majority of the sale of the business proceeds relates to fixed charge assets (goodwill and
intellectual property), the beneficiaries will be the Secured Creditors Therefore, 1t 1s appropriate to keep
them informed.

Accordingly, the Joint Administrators and their staff will haise with Kreos (until it 1s repaid in full) and
Octopus on a regular basis, to discuss the ongoing matters and update m respect of therr position They
will also be consuited on the strategy as incurred further costs is likely to impact its position. ltis
anticipated that regular calls and written correspondence will be required to keep the Secured Creditors
aware of their positions,

Time costs are estmated at £8,300 in respect of liaising with the Secured Creditors Time costs totalling
£4 786 have been incurred to date This work may result in a direct return te non-preferential unsecured
creditors, as haising with the Secured Creditors with respect to costs and asset recovery exercises, it may
increase the funds available to non-preferential unsecured creditors by increasing the value of the
Prescribed Part (if any)

Dealings with Management
Throughout the course of the Administration, especially during the earlier stages, the Jont Administrators

are in regular contact with management, to help understand the Company’s financial position, and obtain
the information necessary to perform their duties. Although some of this was dealt wath in the lead up to



the Administration, there are still further matters where the Directors can assist the Joint Administrators,
both In respect of their statutory duties and in respect of assistance with asset reahsations, The time spent
to date has been in respect of this process It 1s anticipated that there will be further chasing for relevant
information. In addition, time will be incurred in respect of the SOA, when it is prowded by the Directors
Time costs are estimated at £8,190 for the above areas, time costs totallng £2,733 have been incurred to
date

Although this does not provide a direct return to the Administration estate in respect of a cash into the
Administration estate, it will assist in realising value in the Company's business and assets, as it 1s
important that the Joint Administrators understand the financial position and realisable asset values

Investigations

It ts a statutory requirement that the Joint Admunistrators provide a report to BEIS on the conduct of all the
directors of the Company in the three-year pericd prior to the Appointment Date. The Joint Administrators
will investigate their management of the Company to determine their appropriateness to act in such a role.
This will entail a broad level of investigation to ensure that best practice standards are met and the Fee
Estimate reflects this standard If the Secretary of State then instigates Directors Disqualification
proceedings, further time may be expended in providing supporting documents, witness statements etc
Such investigations may or may not lead to further asset recovery so creditors should not assume that this
activity will provide a monetary benefit to the Administration estate

Full details of the investigations to he conducted cannot be disclosed at this stage m order to avoid
prejudicing any potential recovery or action in this regard. The investigations will largely include bank
statement analysis to try and identify any antecedent transactions. Creditors are invited to submit any
information that they feel may be relevant to this exercise

Time costs are estimated at £8,200 for the above areas Time costs totalling £864 have been incurred to
date

Statutory Compliance

The role of an Administrator s highly regulated, being required to conform to insolvency legislation,
industry Best Practice policies (Statements of Insolvency Practice) and relevant case law Consequently,
the Joint Administrators are obliged to undertake many activities that do not provide a financial benefit to
creditors Such matters will include, but are not restricted to Anti Money Laundenng, Bribery Act and
Ethical considerations and checks, statutory advertising, regular reporting to creditors including fee
agreement procedures, obtaining and securing company books and records, pension review and haison
with the Pension Protection Fund, Companies House filing, completion and release of insclvency bond and
various Treasury functions Time costs are estimated at £34,930 for the above areas. Time costs totaling
£20,729 have been incurred to date

Professional Matters

As detailed at Appendix 7 - Estimated Expenses of the Admmnistration, the Joint Administrators are obliged
to have insurance in place to protect the Company's assets, as well as the Joint Administrators, and
obtain appropnate advice in dealing with the Company's tax matters. These are necessary under
insolvency legislation and for the Joint Administrators to undertake their role in accordance with the Act
and the Rules Time costs are estimated at £6,080 for the above areas Time costs totalling £1,182 have
been incurred to date

The Joint Administrators will also liaise with tax adwvisors in respect of corporation tax compliance,
chargeable gains and the research and design tax credit received, which If successful could result in a
significant return to the Administration

Notes:

Please refer to Appendix 7 - Estimated Expenses of the Administration for detalls in respect of expenses
expected to be incurred.

The fees noted above will only be drawn should there be sufficient realisations This Fee Estimate acts as
a cap to the Jomt Administrators’ proposed fees, although can be increased if further creditor approval 1s
obtaned



Adbrair Ltd (In Aagrmiristration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 November 2017

Appendix 7

Estimated Expenses of the Administration

DUFF&PHELPS



4102 J3qUISA0N 22

YA 9PN %I SIS00 SA0YR AL

“UDNELSIUIWPY

B3 10 ey 8yl JoAao eBurRys 0} Aed1] 618 SIANEL SE UOKHINED YILA POJEDI} 6 S.0j816Y] PINOYS BEWIISE Y] juswiuiodde oyj Jo JUBLUBIUDWILIOD DY) JE UDIJELLIO Ul UO PBSE] Bjewl)se Ue S| sesusdre pajedidipue |ejo) oy)

dx3 104 ¥d WY

papsdxa aig slualwssnasi] z ABaien oN  Aked pay) uapuadapu ue 0} JusWwAed B 0] J0U ING UONRI)SIUIIPY B4l O} 81481848 A|IDaID SJ8 j8U) 51500 312 spuswesingsig z AiclBeien ZL
ABUICIE LA |{BAD B UBD )1 CS 'S0140 S0JRI|SILILIPY UK BY) 0] paIaAIlsp Jsod AUR aaBY G} JBRIC Ul 9314C paialsiBa) 1oWwio) 5,AUBd WO By WO uoIaNRal 1w e 2oe(d un ind saey SIOIESILIWPY JUIOT 4] Ll
{diyssoume Aladoud jo s pue )9 sases sueld ssfileyd Buipioy diysiaumo) sasiliald ALE Jo S|IE1ap WL IJUDd O pauntad ale sayoiess Asifiay puet 0l
SISSE |0 aMeA JY} WO PRsSE §I 1502 pUR JUSWSINbaL Alojieis & 1 sy [
UGIENSILILPY 84} O} B|GBI8Ja) Ajoalip sinlipuadxa 214108408 S| 918y} 8Jaym saiued paiy) Juspuadapul 0 sjuawied sie sjuewasIngsiq | fAoBeen 8
PRINSUI 9JaM §1SS5E By) AU AU} S8 |34\ S8 SI1SSSE BU) JO HSI DU BNIRA 3L} U0 puadsp ||IM 51855e 8y} Buunsul jo 1500 a4y N
uone|siba) Aouaaosuil Japun pannbal §1 aReZes) uopuod ayl u Buisitospe L10INEe1g 9
UONEJISILIUPY 8U] JO UOISN|2UOD BUJ JSLE SIEA Xi1S 10) Jday ag
1SN SI0ENSIUILNY JUIOL 24} 4O SRJGOR) PUE SHOOG 12U} JJawzanbial Aoiels & §1 ) uoiippe U] Jead 5u0 shid UOHERSILIWEY By) JO UONBIND 8Y) 588} 1B 16) JapIA0Id |BUIBIXS LB YjIM SIS JJO pRI0IS 8g Jim AUBdWOD) BU JO $RIODIII PUB $3ong 5
UCIENSILIWDY BY} JC 1aUaq 4] JO) PIOS pUB PSN|EA g G} 9|ES a4} WO DAPNIIXS SIaSSE [9HBYD a4l JO) 0S8 PUE SIES 34} U1 LONEI0||E 13840 8y} 10 L10g UoIlENn|es snnbal sjasse slleyd s Auedlo] ayl '3
pannbal aq AW 1BY] 3CI1APE XBj [25ouab 1ayj0 pue pouad UoHEBUSIUILPY 24} U SUIMJ xe | uogelodio) 1o uoneredaly £
3|EP O} PAII1G JUNOWE 4] §1 UMOYS JUNOWE 34}
pue 4,62 AQ 812D G} PaUNDUI $88) 113} 3oNpaJ o) pasiBe 3By SI0138S Y| adape 1B83| J0y-pe pue ssasoud ssauisng Jo 3(es uawsaibie Anoeyuee| pue ainusgap ssazold Jusuwuicdde au) jo 10adsal W sluawWesINgsIp pue sisod [eban z
sag) JIal)
40 s1SEQ 2y pue Juswubisse ay; J6 ey pue Alixs|dwod ay) o eyl uucpad o) glenplapun f Saly sasadsal ) jo Ajige pue asuanadxs ay; jo UoNEA0IAT IBY; U0 PASET 84 ||IM SIOSIAPE (EUCISSA)0iT JO 310U SIOBISIUIWDY JUIOP 8y 1
g|npeyas sesuadx] pejewys3 o) sajoN
80 861 §2 IVLOL 8L 6ZL'0L w10l sesuedx3 peIEWST JBIOL
000 000 sjueluasingsiq z AloBejen jejo)
sjuaWasingsi] om) Anbsie umouy ou ele eleyy
sjuswesingsiqg g Aobejen zZl
00 0¥ 00 6I¥ siuewes.ingsiq | Aobeje) |ejoL
00 F02 00 ¥0Z 11un 1ad 1500 3|geDi|ddy 10N wewalinbas Aojniels UosIpa) {BW L1
[ «JN} 0o 1un sad 1509 2|gesddy 1N wswalinbas Alojnielg sagy Alsifey puel o]
00 GZ2 00522 59 paxi4 £10Z 1990120 T juawaLnbal ADINIEKS wriwa)d pucg 6
sjuawaesingsig | AloBeien g
sjuBWoesINgsI]
88'99.'v2 81 00L'6 sesusdxy [Ej0]
88 892 89 88¢ sesusdx3y J8yi{} |E10)
80 50 80 50T Hun Jad 1507 £10Z 1800190 ve aoueinsu| PalIWI SUOHNIOS YSIy ADUBAIDSY| ¥V !
08 £62 09 8 28} paxi4 4107 1800120 ¥2 Buisiysape LcinieElS paiui Busiaapy sLUnon g
00 002 000 wn Jad 1500 panasul 1ok joN $1500 abeiolg palWw Wawsbeuey ejeq B0 g
sesuedxg 184310
00°000'¥Z 05 0LE'8 $]507) SIOSIAPY |EUGISSSJ0.g [830]
00 000 2 000 5]SGJ auh ] Z10Z 1800190 v 5994 5juaby pajiwi [estelddy o2 ¥
00 000'Z Q00 S|SCD QW] papnisul 194 10N 588} §JUBIUNCIDY UoSpNH SJAUSE N YHIN £
00 00002 0S5 0LE'S SisCd aun] £10Z 12900 $Z SUAWASINGSIP pue 81503 (BB d77 (3N} 8PN g uoibuley ¥omQ [4
3 3 SJ0SIAPY |EUOISSB0I L
1500
1eye) pejedisnuy ajeq 01 paLnoduj siseq o04 uononIsY| jo eJeq Ananoy uosied ; Auedwon  sejoN

210z 1800330 £Z 03 L10Z 1090330 pZ poiied oy} 10} Sesuedx3 pejeLUNST SIOIENSIUILPY JUIGT

(uonzasiuiwpy uj) pi weigpy




Adbrain Ltd (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 November 2047

Appendix 8

Statement of Creditors’ Rights

DUFF&PHELPS



APPENDIX 8

STATEMENT OF CREDITORS RIGHTS

Rule numbers refer to Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended)
Section or paragraph numbers refer to Insolvency Act 1986

If you require a copy of any relevant rule or section, Guy Chapman an 020 7089 4777 or
Guy Chapman@duffandphelps com

This notice is accompanied by the Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of
Proposals

Information for creditors on remuneration and disbursements of administrators

Information regarding the fees and disbursements of administrators, including details of Duff & Phelps’
disbursements policy and hourly charge out rates for each grade of staff that may undertake work on
this case, is in a document called “A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees”. This can be viewed

and downloaded from Duff & Phelps’ website at http //www duffandphelps.com/uk-
restructuning/creditor-guides {click on the document ‘Administration {appointment from 1 October
2015Y. Should you require a copy, please contact this office.

Creditors may requisition a decision to be made by all of the creditors for approvai of the Joint
Administrator’ Proposals under para 52(2) Schedule B1 Insolvency Act 1986

The Jaint Administrators shall seek a dectsion from the Company’s creditors as to whether they
approve the proposals if requested by creditors of the Company, whose debts amount to at least 10%
of the total debts of the Company. Such a request must be received by the Joint Administrators within
eight business days of the date an which the Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement
of Proposals is delivered.

The request for a requisitioned decision must include a statement of the purpose of the proposed
decision and either

(a) a statement of the requesting creditor's claim together with

+ a list of the creditors or contributories concurring with the request and of the amounts
of their respective claims or values, and
+ conftrmation of concurrence from each creditor, or

(b} a statement of the requesting creditor's debt and that that alone 1s sufficient without the
concurrence of other creditors

Creditors may be requested to meet the costs of a requisitioned decision and a deposit will be
required for this purpose These costs may be ordered to be paid as an expense cf the Administration
if the creditors so resolve.

A requisitioned decision must he made within 28 days of receiving the deposit or the expiry of 14 days
without the Administrator informing the requesting creditor of the deposit sum.



Adbrain Ltd (In Administration}
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 November 2017

Appendix 9

Proof of Debt Form

DUFE&PHELPS



Proof of Debt - General Form

Adbrain Limited (In Administration)
Company Number: 08297181

Date of Administration 24 October 2017

1 Name of creditor
(If a company please also give company
registration number)

2 For correspondence
Address of creditor

Contact telephone number of creditor

Email address of creditor

3 Total amount of claim including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
interest as at the date the company went into
Administration

4 Detalls of any documents by reference to which

need to attach them now but the Joint
Administrators may call for any document or
evidence te substantiate the claim at hus
discretion as may the chairman or convenor of
any meeting)

the debt can be substantiated (Note There s no

5 If amount in 3 above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

<] Particulars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more space append a continuation
sheet {0 this form}

7 Particulars of any security held. the value of the
secunty, and the date it was given

8 Particulars of any reservation of title claimed 1n
respect of goods supplied to which the claim
relates

9 Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person sigming (f different from 2 above)

For Administrators’ Use only

Admitted to vote for

Admitted for dividend for

£

£

Date

Date

Administrator

Administrator




Adbrain Ltd {In Admirustration)
Joint Admintstrators’ Report 1o Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 November 2017

Appendix 10

Disclosure in Accordance with
Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 Pre-Packaged Sales in Administrations

DUFF&PHELPS



DUFF&PHELPS

SIP16

Adbrain Ltd
(In Administration)

Disclosure in Accordance with Statement of Insclvency Practice 16
“Pre-Packaged Sales inh Administrations”

Duff & Phelps Ltd.

The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
London

SE1 98G



Adbrain Limited (in Administration)

Disclosure in Accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 16
“Pre-Packaged Sales in Administrations”

31 Oclober 2017

Definitions
Word or Phrase

Definition

the Appointment Date

24 OQctober 2017 being the date of appointment of the Jont
Administrators

the Bank

Silicen Valley Bank with whom the Company banked and the former
holder of a charge over certain of the Company’s assets

the Company

Adbrain Limited (In Administration}
{Company Number: 08297181)

DCA

Digital Capital Advisors, LLC being the Mergers & Acquisition agents
advisors instructed by the Company to market the Company for sale
in the months prior to the Appointment Date

the Directors

Michael Alexander Carton, Gareth Dawvies, Tobin Richard Ireland,
Jean Frederic Lardieg, Pourya Sadeghpour and Jocelyn Christopher
White, being the directors of the Company as at the Appointment
Date

Duff & Phelps

Duff & Phelps Ltd , The Shard, 32 London Bridge Street, London
SE1 588G

inc

Adbrain Inc. being the Company's wholly owned subsidiary in the
USA

the Joint Administrators

Paul David Wilkarms and Mark Gerard Skelton of Duff & Phelps

Kreos

Kreos Capital V (UK) Limited, the holder of a first ranking fixed and
floating charge over the Company's assets

Octopus

Octopus Investments Limited, the holder of a second ranking fixed
and floating charge over the Company's assets as Security Trustee

the Purchaser

The UK Trade Desk Ltd, the purchaser of the business and certain
assets of the Company

the Secured Creditors

Kreos and QOctopus

SIP 13 Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 — Industry best practice for
Insolvency Practitioners in relation to the acquisition of assets of
insolvent companies by directors

SIP 18 Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 — Industry best practice for

Insolvency Practitioners in relation to the requirement for disclosure
of information with respect to a 'Pre-Packaged’ sale of business and /
or assets of the Company

Orrick or the Solicitors

Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe (Europe) LLP




Adbrain Limited {In Administration)

Disciosure in Accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 16
"Pre-Packaged Sales in Administrations”

31 October 2017

Joint Administrators’ report on the Pre-Packaged sale of the Company’s business and assets

Qutiined below are details of the sale of the business and assets of the Company in accordance with
SIP 16

Creditors should be aware of the differing roles of an Insolvency Practitioner associated with an
Administration that iInvoives a pre-packaged sale of a company's business and assets. Prior to the
formal appointment, the Insclvency Practitioner will have been instructed by the company and / or a
secured creditor to provide advice although will act at all tmes independent of the directors who will
remain responsible for the affairs of the company That advice will normally include consideration of
potential insolvency exit strategies and to assist the directors meet their fiduciary duties and
obligations when running a company with particular attention being paid to any propesed pre-
packaged Administration sale scenaro On formal appointment, the Joint Administrators, who are
officers of the Court and agents of the company will manage the company’s affairs, business and
property for the benefit of creditors as a whole

Background information

The Company was icorporated in 2012 and 1s a market leader in customer identity mapping, offering
intelligent cross-device targeting solutions for marketers The Company maps 1Ds, devices, people
and places to create single customer views and allows marketers and technologists to deliver a more
personalsed marketing experience The Company holds seven trademarks and five patents pending
in relation to its suite of software and products

The Company operated from a serviced office In London where eight staff were based The Company
traded in conpunction with Inc, its US subsidiary, which employed 13 staff across four US cities,
predominantty Seattle where eight of those staff were based, being principally the software
engineering team

The Company has raised c£13 Smillion in equity finance funded by vanous institutional and
technology specific iInvestors Given the Company's nature, being a technology start-up enterprise, it
has been loss-making since incorporation, with losses funded initially by the equity iInvestment. As
losses continued, funding was raised in October 2016 by secured borrowing of ¢ $1 67m from Kreos
In October 2016, the Company engaged DCA to source additional financing and potential buyers for
the business In Aprit / May 2017, further funding was raised (from a group of investors, principally
Octopus and Notion Capital} via an issue of convertible loan notes totalling c £2.034m, which were
also secured

The Company continued to operate with ongoing working capital requirements and management’s
cash flow projections showed that the Company would run out of cash by the end of October 2017
Given the Company's prior fundraising and cash management, it does not have significant arrears of
trade creditors {approximately £396k), however the key operational constraint has been cash which
resulted in the Company’s forecasts showing that it would be unable to pay all employee salaries at
the end of October 2017

Given the above noted cash position and the lack of imminent further fundraising or share sale, the
board sought insolvency advice whilst refocussing the sale process towards a creditor rather than a
shareholder focussed outcome

Initial Introductions

Given the Company’s financial position, Duff & Phelps was introduced to the Company by Orrnick on
28 September 2017 The Solicitors had bheen providing the Company with advice in respect of the
proposed fundraising or sale Following this introduction Duff & Phelps was invited to observe the
Company's board call on 29 September 2017. An engagement letter was subsequently issued on 2
October 2017 and signed by the Company on 4 October 2017



Adbrain Limuted {In Admimistration)

Disclosure 1in Accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 16
“Pre-Packaged Sales in Administrations”

31 Qctober 2017

Pre-Appointment Matters

Prior to the initial introduction from the Solicitors and the call on 29 September 2017 there had been
no involvement between the Company, Inc or the Directors with Duff & Phelps  Duff & Phelps
undertook its internal conflict checks and established that there was no cenflict to prevent it advising
the Company in the lead up to, and dealing with, the Administration.

Between 29 September 2017 and the Appointment Date, Duff & Phelps provided advice to the
Company by haising with the Directors and management and attending board calls as an observer.
Duff & Phelps also liaised with Kreos in respect of the Company’s position

From 29 September 2017 to 11 October 2017 the Directors led the correspondence with the
Purchaser and DCA Following correspondence on 11 October 2017 1t was recommended to the
Directors that Duff & Phelps take a more active role in these negotiations as upon the Company
entering Admimistration it would be the Joint Administrators completing the sale with the Purchaser
and not the Directors  In addition to this Duff & Phelps have considerable experience in dealing with
these processes, given the short timeframe 1in which a deal had to be completed

Whilst no formal options report was prepared it was apparent that if no further funds could be raised,
the Company was cash flow insolvent Other possible formal insolvency options were clearly not
appropriate for the Company, as noted below

Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (“CVL")

A CVL is a terminal insolvency process which entalls an immediate cessation of trade, which would
include redundancies of all employees due to lack of availablie funds to pay them. This in turn would
result in a lack of customer service and an obsolescence of the core product offerings This would
have meant that the Insolvency Practitioners would be unable to save the business {which has now
been achieved via a pre-packaged Administration) The Company's principal assets are its intellectual
property and know-how of key staff. One of the conditions of the Purchaser (as set ocut in their inttial
letter of intent on 10 October 2017) was the retention of key staff Had the staff been made redundant
in a CVL and therefore had not been retained by the Purchaser, the realisations for the benefit of
creditors would have been significantly less that the going concern sale of business and assets
achieved by a pre-packaged Administration

Company Voluntary Arrangement {“CVA”}

A CVA is where a company comes to an agreement with its creditors to repay them an agreed
percentage of their debt over an agreed period of time A CVA was not considered an appropriate
option for the Company for the following reasons’

+«  Given the impending cash shortfall and the time taken, due to statutory notice period for the
iIssuing of a CVA praoposal to creditors, there was inadequate time to make such a proposal
before the Company ran out of cash and would have been unable to pay salanes,

e Given that the majority of the Company’s debts were to secured creditors who would not be
bound by a CVA thts would not be an effective debt restructuring process,

s« In any event, any rescheduling of debts contemplated by a CVA would stili require working
capital funding and the Company had no access to new funding from existing lenders, nor were
any external interested parties offering to fund a CVA

Trading Administration

A trading Administration, whereby a company continues to trade under the supervision of
Administrators whilst a purchaser was sought would not have been a viable option The Company
had insufficient cash to support ongoing trading post-Administration and no funding was obtainable for
this proposed strategy In addition, given the marketing exercise undertaken by the Company (noted



Adbrain Limited (In Admimistration)

Disclosure in Accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 16
“Pre-Packaged Sales in Administrations”

31 October 2017

in more detail below), it appeared unlikely that further time to market the business afforded by trading-
on during Administration would result in any greater interest in the business from potential acquirors
Accordingly, a trading Administration was not feasible

Close Down Administration

A Close Down Administration is where a business 1s shut down on day one of an Administration with
the intention of selling the Company’s assets thereafter, essentially the same as the Liguidation
scenario as outlined above and the subsequent impact on likely realisations for the benefit of
creditors

Accordingly, a swift sale was required to retain the value in the Company’s assets Therefore, it was
concluded that the preferred insolvency process was a pre-packaged Administration as this wouid
allow for a sale to be completed immediately on appointment of Administrators thus maximising the
outcome for the benefit of creditors

Consultation with Creditors

Three significant instituttonal investors who hold equity and secured convertible lcan notes, being
Octopus (and related entities), Notion Nominees UK Limited and Cisco Systems Internationai BV all
have a seat on the board as a result of their iending. Duff & Phelps were in regular correspondence
with the board and therefore In regular consultation with these creditors.

Kreos did not have a seat on the board, however they had a nght to observe board meetings and
calls, accordingly Duff & Phelps were in consultation with Kreos indirectly and in addition, Duff &
Phelps had separate calls and a meeting with Kreos

It was apparent from board discussions, in which the Secured Creditors were participants, that no
further funding for working capital requirements was available from the existing funders, nor had any
new potential funders been sourced from the marketing process discussed below It had been
deemed that a pre-packaged Admiristration would be the most appropriate course of action given the
position outlined above due to it being able to achieve a quick sale which was vital to protect the value
in Company’s intellectual property and employees. Further funding to allow a trading Administration,
or for the Company to continue to trade for a further period prior to Administration, would not have
definitely been able to enhance the realisations for creditors

Details of the Secured Creditors’ Registered Charges

Secured Credifor Date Charge Created Date Charge Reqistered
Kreos 20 October 2016 24 October 2016
Octopus 13 April 2017 27 April 2017

In addition, the Bank held a charge over certain of the Company’s assets, however this was satisfied
at Companies House on 10 October 2017

The Company has not previously entered into any formal insolvency procedure
Marketing of the Business and Assets

The Company engaged DCA on 21 October 2016 to undertake a process of secuning finance
(whether equity or debt) and / or the sale of the Company (in whole or part) Over the following
eleven months (to the end of September 2017}, DCA and the Company conducted a thorough
marketing exercise to identify and engage with parties who might finance or acquire the Company or
its business and assets

DCA drew up a target list of in excess of 200 financial and strategic buyers who were the subject of an
outreach exercise Parties showing interest were invited to a data room managed by DCA  The Joint
Administrators are content that this exercise, given it was led by an independent advisory firm who



Adbrain Limited (In Administration}

Disclosure in Accordance with Statement of Insclvency Practice 16
“Pre-Packaged Sales in Admsnistraticns”

31 Qctober 2017

specialise in the technology and media sectors, was sufficient to achieve the best avallable cutcome
for the creditors as a whole in the circumstances and that it met the marketing essentials as
prescribed by SIP16

Subsequent to the Joint Administrators’ pre-appointment involvement from 29 September 2017, the
outcome of the above marketing exercise was a short-hist of six interested parties, with the Purchaser
being the mast likely as they had made the strongest representations previously with regard to making
a written offer.

On 3 October 2017, the Company issued a process letter with a draft letter of intent, requesting those
parties to confirm their interest (or otherwise) by 5 Qctober 2017, whilst continuing dialogue with the
Purchaser The Directors maintained discussions with several interested parties, reporting to the
(then proposed) Joint Administrators  Ultimately, only one party was able to make an offer to pay
consideration for the busmess and assets All other parties confirmed they would not make an offer,
or that they would not be able to make an offer in the timescale stipulated One party indicated that 1t
may be able to make an offer, but that this would be for no consideration on completion with any value
to be paid on a deferred basis

©On 10 October 2017, the Purchaser submitted a non-binding offer for $33m  Given this was the only
written offer submitted, the Company and the (proposed) Joint Administrators were minded to accept
the offer, subject to clarification of certain terms

The Directors continued to engage other parties that had not fully withdrawn their interest, however no
written offers were submitted.

In addition, the Joint Administrators took informal advice from Pagemill Partners, the technology
investment banking team of Duff & Phelps, who confirmed that the list of targets prepared by DCA
was adequate.

The Joint Administrators did not market the business for sale via their own separate process, as this
was deemed unnecessary for the same reasons noted above — that the Company had undertaken a
detailed sale process in the lead up to the Administration which had not resulted in a sale pnor to the
cashflow position dictating a pre-packaged insolvency sale Accordingly, by the time the letter of
intent had been received from the Purchaser, it was deemed unwise to disrupt this process and rnsk a
failure to complete the offer available, given that no successful sale had been achieved in the
previous eleven months and given the likely realisations in the event of a close down Administration or
Liguidation

Valuation of the Business and Assets

The Joint Administrators considered that a formal valuation of the entire business and assets was not
required This decision was taken for the following reasons

« Avaluation had been undertaken by Silicon Valley Bank on behalf of the Company in June 2016
The subsequent sale process has proved that the valuation provided (on a $ per share basis)
was not attainable in the current market

+ The Company had been on the market for sale for eleven months prior to appointment with, as
described above, a thorough marketing process conducted by the Company ttself and
independent M&A advisors This process ultimately led to several expressions of interest but no
successful sale on a share basis and only one written offer for the business and assets

The Joint Administrators are content that given the length and depth of the marketing process
conducted by DCA and the Company, and the resultant single offer, that the market value had been
reached by virtue of this process A formal valuation would In this instance have provided a valuation
to which there would be imited steps that could be taken, and limited time available to do so, to
attempt to achieve that valuation, given the exhaustive process to source a buyer already undertaken



Adbrain Limited (In Administratien)

Disclosure in Accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 16
“Pre-Packaged Sales in Administrations”

31 %per 2017

Accordingly, a valuation was deemed unnecessary given there was only one offer which, given the
Company's cash flow position, was required to be accepted and progressed, considernng the likely
outcome of a cessation of trading and Administration or Liqguidation appointment.

For these reasons, the Joint Administrators are satisfied as to the value of the assets, being the value
obtained in the sale

Valuation of Tangible Assets
In order to apportion a fair value to the IT Hardware, as these are floating charge assets, the Joint
Administrators instructed Hilco Global to undertake a valuation of the Company's IT equipment. The

valuation was conducted by a AssocRICS qualified valuer who has confirmed his independence and
that Hilco Global carries adequate professional indemnity insurance

The Transaction

The sale of the Company's business and assets was completed on 24 Cctober 2017
Purchaser and Related Parties

The Purchaser of the Company’s business and assets 1s The UK Trade Desk Ltd, a company

registered in England (registered company number 08538108) The Purchaser 1s a 100% owned
subsidiary of The Trade Desk, Inc, a company registered in Delaware and listed on NASDAG

The Joint Administrators are not aware of any connecticns between the Purchaser and the
Directors, shareholders or secured creditors or their associates.

The Joint Administrators are not aware of any of the Directors, former directors of the Company {or
their associates) being involved in the management, financing or ownership of the Purchaser or its
parent. There are no directors or shareholders in common  Accordingly, no SIP 13 disclosure 1s
required,

The only known connection between the Purchaser and Company is that the Purchaser 1s a
significant customer of the Company

The Joint Administrators are not aware of any personal guarantees provided by any of the Directors to
financiers, nor that any of the Company’s financiers provide finance to the Purchaser or its parent

Assets

The nature of the transaction is a sale of the business and certain assets of the Company by the Joint
Administraters in a pre-packaged transaction

The following assets, were $0ld to the Purchaser:

Business Intellectual Property Rights $2,996,997
Goodwill 31

IT Hardware $3,000
Seller's Records $1
Transferred Contracts 31

The consideration is noted In US Doilars as the Purchaser submitted its offer in US Dollars
Sale Consideration

The sale consideration was US$3,000,000 The sale consideration was paid in full on completion
There are no conditions that could matenally affect the consideration



Adbrain Limited (in Administration)

Disclosure in Accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 16
“Pre-Packaged Sales in Administrations”

31 Gctober 2017

The sale consideration has been apportioned across asset categories, and split between fixed and
floating charge realisations, as follows.

Asset Description Sale Consideration (§) Fixed or Floating Charge
Intellectual Property Rights $2,996,997 Fixed

Goodwill $1 Fixed

T Hardware $3,000 Floating

Seller Records $1 Floating

Transferred Contracts $1 Floating

The inherent value in the Company’s business and the interest of the Purchaser lies in the intellectual
property. Accordingly, the majonty of the sale consideration has been apportioned to these assets as
negotiated with the Purchaser. These realisations flow directly to the Secured Creditors.

The apportionment to IT Hardware was agreed In relation to the valuation provided by Hilco Global as
noted above. The valuation obtained for the IT Hardware provided values of £3,650 (¢.$4,800) on an
in situ basis, or £1,950 (c.$2,500) on an ex situ basis Given the |T Hardware consists of nine laptops
and all are to be used ex situ by the Purchaser, and given they are not a material portion of the total
sale consideration, the Joint Administrators are content that the apportionment to IT Hardware above
i1s fair

tn addition to the sale consideration, the Purchaser also paid the following sums

s £2,571.17 which 1s a licence fee with regard to a two week licence to occupy the Company’s
London office to allow a short transibon period,

« £10,301 68 relating to gross contribution to employee salaries for October 2017, The full
monthly salaries were paid by the Company on 25 October 2017 and in accordance with the
sale agreement, the Seller and Purchase were fo each fund their own portion of the monthly
salanes apportioned around the date of the transaction

The above amounts were not elements of sale consideration for the purchase of the assets, but
further amounts in accordance with the sale agreement and are standard for this form of transaction

There are no options, buy-back agreements, deferred consideration or other conditions attached to
the transaction. The sale has been completed with no warranties and no secunty 1s from the
Purchaser is required as there 1s no deferred consideration

Wider Transaction

An agreement has also been completed in respect of Inc whereby the Purchaser acquired certain IT
and office equipment assets from Inc and 1in addition hired certain of Inc’s staff whilst agreeing to fund
severance payments to those employees of Inc that it did not hire and who subsequently left iInc This
agreement was completed by the directors of Inc In parallel with the Purchaser's acquisition of the
Company’s business and assets. This transaction also completed on the Appomtment Date between
Inc and the Purchaser

The shares in Inc remain owned by the Company and will be reviewed by the Joint Administrators in
due course, together with an intercompany debt due to the Company.

Connected Party Transactions
As noted above, the Joint Administrations do not believe this 1s a transaction with a connected party

and therefore no specific further details are required in accordance with SIP 18, specifically there was
no requirement for the Purchaser to refer to the Pre-Pack Poot or provide a viability statement



Adbrain Limited {In Administration}

Disclosure in Accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 16
“Pre-Packaged Sales in Administrations”
31 Oclober 2017

Statutory Purpose
The statutory purpose of the Administration I1s to achieve one of the following hierarchical objectives.
* Rescuing the company as a going concern, or

s Achieving a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
company were wound up {without first being in Administration), or

+ Realsing property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

The first objective will not be achieved as there are insufficient funds and assets availlable to enable
the Company to be rescued as a going concern.

The Joint Administrators are of the view that they have achieved the second objective as a better
result for the Company's creditors as a whole will be achieved than iIf the Company had been wound
up without first being in Admunistration By selling the Company via a pre-packaged Admintstration it
has allowed for the quickest sale possible which has meant that value has been maximised in the
business and assets, given the foregoing sale process This would not have been possible had the
Company been placed intc Liguidation, as the employees, a key element of the Company, would
have been made redundant which the Joint Administrators, and the Directors, believe would have
significantly reduced the ability to sell the residual intellectual property assets individually {and
reduced the guantum of any sale that might have been achievable) Accordingly, a much higher
consideration has been achieved than would be expected In Liquidation

In any case, the third objective will be achieved in due course as distributions will be made to the
Secured Creditors

Consequently, the transaction has enabled the statutory purpose of an Administration to be achieved

The Joint Administrators consider that the sale price achieved was the best reasonably obtainable in
aill the circumstances

Should you have any queres regarding this report, please contact Katte Baldwin of this office

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Adbrain Ltd

WA o

Paul Williams
Joint Admirustrator

The affairs business and property of the Company s being managed by the Joint Administrators Paul Williams and Mark Skelton who act as
agents for the Company and without persenal iability They are both licensed in the UK by the Insolvency Practitioners Association and bound by
the Insolvency Code of Ethics



